cial year, they do not have an immediate impact on
cash flow.

The yield requirement, rents, the occu-
pancy rate and operating expenses form the
key variables used in an investment property’s
fair-value measurement, based on a ten-year
cash-flow analysis. Sensitivity to change in the
properties’ fair value, or the risk associated with
fair value, can be tested by altering the above
key parameters. The sensitivity analysis below
uses the investment properties’ fair value of EUR
2,021.0 million defined by the external appraiser
at 31 December 2008 as the starting value. The
reconciliation between the fair value used by the
external appraiser and Citycon Oyj is disclosed in
note 15 Investment property. Sensitivity analysis
indicates that the market value is most sensitive
to the yield requirement and gross income levels.
A ten percent decrease in the yield requirement
results in an approximately 11 percent increase
in market value. Correspondingly, a ten percent
increase in gross income increases the value
by approximately 14 percent. The value is not
as sensitive to changes in long-term vacancy or
expenses.

Sensitivity analysis
	 Value of properties
EUR million
Change %	 -10%	 -5%	 ±0%	 +5%	 +10%
Yield  requirement	 2,244.0	 2,127.0	 2,021.0	 1,926.0	 1,839.0
Gross income	 1,736.0	 1,878.0	 2,021.0	 2,164.0	 2,306.0
Operating expenses	 2,094.0	 2,058.0	 2,021.0	 1,985.0	 1,949.0
Vacancy	 2,053.0	 2,037.0	 2,021.0	 2,005.0	 1,989.0

34

D) Capital management
The objective of the company’s capital manage-
ment is to support the growth strategy, maximise
shareholder value, comply with loan agreement
provisions and ensure the company’s ability to pay
dividends. Company’s capital structure is man-
aged in an active manner and the capital struc-
ture requirements are taken into consideration
when considering various financing alternatives.
The company can adjust the capital structure by
deciding on issuance of new shares, raising debt
financing or making adjustments to the dividend.

The long term equity ratio target of the